CERTIFICATION

I am Vice President – Regulatory for FairPoint. I hereby certify that I have overall responsibility for supervision of the personnel who prepare all of the data supporting the FairPoint Operating Companies – July 1, 2014 Annual Access Charge Tariff Filing bearing Tariff F.C.C. Nos. 1 and 2 for all issuing carriers and that I am authorized to execute this certification. Based upon the information provided to me by employees responsible for the preparation of, or for the supervision of the preparation of, the data submitted in support of the Tariff Review Plan information contained herewith, I hereby certify that the data has been examined and reviewed and is true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Further, based upon the information provided to me by employees responsible for the preparation of, or for the supervision f the preparation of, the data submitted in support of the Eligible Recovery for Price Cap Carriers and Access Recovery Charge information contained herewith, I hereby certify that the data has been examined and reviewed and is true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief, that the FairPoint Operating Companies are not seeking duplicative recovery in the state jurisdiction for any Eligible Recovery subject to the recovery mechanism, and that FairPoint Operating Companies have complied with section 51.915(d), 51.915€ and 51.915(f) of the Commission's rules. Therefore, FairPoint Operating Companies are eligible to receive the CAF ICC Support requested pursuant to section 51.915(f). This filing also satisfies the obligation per section 543.304(c)(1) to file data establishing the amount of the FairPoint Operating Companies' eligible CAF ICC funding.

Michael T. Skrivan

Vice President - Regulatory

Contact Person:

Barbara Galardo

Director, Cost & Access

Telephone Number:

(207)535-4126

CERTIFICATION

I am Vice President – Regulatory for FairPoint. I hereby certify that I have overall responsibility for supervision of the personnel who prepare all of the data supporting the FairPoint Operating Companies – July 1, 2014 Annual Access Charge Tariff Filing bearing Tariff F.C.C. Nos. 1 and 2 for all issuing carriers and that I am authorized to execute this certification. Based upon the information provided to me by employees responsible for the preparation of, or for the supervision of the preparation of, the data submitted in support of the Tariff Review Plan information contained herewith, I hereby certify that the data has been examined and reviewed and is true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Further, based upon the information provided to me by employees responsible for the preparation of, or for the supervision f the preparation of, the data submitted in support of the Eligible Recovery for Price Cap Carriers and Access Recovery Charge information contained herewith, I hereby certify that the data has been examined and reviewed and is true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief, that the FairPoint Operating Companies are not seeking duplicative recovery in the state jurisdiction for any Eligible Recovery subject to the recovery mechanism, and that FairPoint Operating Companies have complied with section 51.915(d), 51.915€ and 51.915(f) of the Commission's rules. Therefore, FairPoint Operating Companies are eligible to receive the CAF ICC Support requested pursuant to section 51.915(f). This filing also satisfies the obligation per section 543.304(c)(1) to file data establishing the amount of the FairPoint Operating Companies' eligible CAF ICC funding.

Michael T. Skrivan

Vice President - Regulatory

Contact Person:

Barbara Galardo

Director, Cost & Access

Telephone Number:

(207)535-4126

ligible Revenue - Current Yr Recovery ecovery Allocated to Res/SLB: (51.915(e)(4)) ecovery Allocated to MLB: (51.915(e)(4)) taximum ARC opportunity Revenue laximum CAF ICC Support esidential Rate Ceiling: (51,915(b)(12)) 30.00 laximum MLB SLC+ARC (51.915(e)(5)(iv)) 12.20 lax ARC for current year: Res/SLB 1.50 lax ARC for current year: MLB 3.00 lax ARC increase per year: Res/SLB 0.50 lax ARC increase per year: MLB 1.00

R	F	n	Δ	C	ΓF	D
٠,١	L	v	М	U	! ∟	v

′		Priman	/Non Primary Residen	tial/BRI		SLB			MLB		Total Elig	ible Lines
Study Area Names	Study Area	All Tariff Period Projected Lines	ARC Eligible Tariff Period Projected Lines	Maximum ARC opportunity Revenue	All Tariff Period Projected Lines	ARC Eligible Tariff Period Projected Lines	Maximum ARC opportunity Revenue	All Tariff Period Projected Lines	ARC EligibleTariff Period Projected Lines	Maximum ARC opportunity Revenue	Tariff Period Projected Eligible Line Demand	Maximum ARC opportunity Revenue
orthern New England Telephone Operations - New Hampshire	125113					0.00	\$40.00 m					

June 16, 2014 The FairPoint Operating Companies 2014 Annual Long Form Filing

Max ARC increase per year: MLB

Eligible Revenue - Current Yr Recovery Recovery Allocated to Res/5LB: (51.915(e)(4)) Recovery Allocated to MLB: (51.915(e)(4)) Maximum ARC opportunity Revenue Maximum CAF ICC Support Residential Rate Ceiling: (51.915(b)(12)) \$ 30.00 Maximum MLB SLC+ARC (51.915(e)(5)(iv)) \$ 12.20 Max ARC for current year: Res/5LB \$ 1.50 Max ARC for current year: MLB \$ 3.00 Max ARC for current year: Res/SLB \$ 9.0.50

1.00

		Primary	//Non Primary Residen	tial/BRI		SLB			MLB		Total Elig	ble Lines
Study Area Names	Study Area	All Tariff Period Projected Lines	ARC Eligible Tariff Period Projected Lines	Maximum ARC opportunity Revenue	All Tariff Period Projected Lines	ARC Eligible Tariff Period Projected Lines	Maximum ARC opportunity Revenue	All Tariff Period Projected Lines	ARC EligibleTariff Period Projected Lines	Maximum ARC opportunity Revenue	Tariff Period Projected Eligible Line Demand	Maximum ARC opportunity Revenue
Northern New England Telephone Operations - New Hampshire	125113							:		:	ennecessors and	
Total												

Filing Date (enter w/leading '): Holding Company Filing Name:

6/16/2014

FairPoint Communications Inc.

NNE - Telephone Operations LLC (New Hampshire) Study Area (USAC Study Area Code) 125113

	Interstate	Intrastate	Total	Amount of	
Terminating End Office Revenue at Current Rate			7/1/2014	Reduction in	
FY2011 Terminating Local Switching MOUs			Terminating	ransitional Acces	2014
Initial Composite Terminating End Office Access Rate			End Office	Service per	Accumulated
2014 Interstate Target Composite Terminating EO Access Rate			Reduction	51.907(b)(2) &(c	Reductions
2014 Effective Composite Terminating EO Access Rate			_	3 400 500 100 1	
Reduction in Revenue determined pursuant to 51 907(d)					AND DOMESTICS

ACCESS REDUCTION TRP (ACCREDTRP)

			<u>[</u>			Reduction in Re	evenue determined p	ursuant to 51.907(d)		10000000000000000000000000000000000000							
	Section Intrastate	usoc	Rate Element	12/29/2011 Intrastate Rates (A)	7/2/2013 Intrastate <u>Rates</u> (B)	12/29/2011 Interstate Rates (C)	Interstate Oct '10 - Sep '11 Demand (D)	Intrastate Oct '10 - Sep '11 Demand (E)	Interstate PriceOut (F)=C*D	Intrastate <u>PriceOut</u> (G)=B*E	Proposed Interstate <u>Rate</u> (H)=FCC Rate	Interstate Price Out Revenue (I)=H*D	Proposed Intrastate <u>Rate</u> (J)=MIN (H)or(B	Intrastate Price Out <u>Revenue</u> (K)=J*E	2014 Total <u>Difference</u> (L)=I+K-F-G	TL #21a & #41 2012 & 2013 Total <u>Reductions</u> (M)=(B*E)-(A*E)	2014 Accumulated <u>Difference</u> (N)=L+M
-			BASKET 1 - COMMON LINE														
31.3.1 31.3.2	,	CCL	** CARRIER COMMON LINE SERVICE CATEGORY ** Carrier Common Line - Terminating	0.026494	\$-												
			BASKET 2 - TRAFFIC SENSITIVE														
31.6.2(A) 31.6.2(A) X.X-A	1	EOLS1 EOLS2 EOINT EOLT	LOCAL SWITCHING(LS2) PREM TERMINATING END OFFICE INTERCEPT END OFFICE LINE TERMINATION	\$ 0.0019340 \$ 0.0019340 \$ - \$ - \$ -		\$ 0.0022640 \$ 0.0022640 \$ - \$ - \$ -											
31.6.2(C) 31.6.2(C)		NRBLS NRBLS	LOCAL SWITCHING INSTALATION per trunk-ORIGINATING	\$ 1.00 \$ 1.00													
		1150 1155		5	\$ - \$ -	\$ - \$ -											
31.6.2(A) 31.6.2(B)(1) 31.6.2(B)(1)	ı	EOCTP PT8VX PT8SX	DS1 END OFFICE TRUNK PORTS -TERMINATING	\$ - \$ - \$ -	\$ 0.001595 \$ 12.50 \$ 12.50 \$ 450.00 \$ 450.00	\$ 12.50 \$ 12.50 \$ 450.00											
				\$ -	\$ -	\$ -											
			NEW LOCAL SWITCHING SINGLE RATE		\$ 0.002264	\$ 0.004593											
			BASKET 3 - TRUNKING														2/2/58 35 1
31.6.1(B)(1)(a) 31.6.1(B)(2)(a) 31.6.1(B)(3)(a) 31.6.1(B)(5)(a) 31.6.1(B)(5)(a) X.X-A 31.6.1(B)(4)(a)) L) L) L X.X-A	TT TF TTAN TFHR TTHR	TANDEM SW FACILITY TERMINATING TANDEM SWITCHING TERMINATING HOST/REMOTE TRNSPRT FAC HOST/REMOTE TRNSPRT TERM COMMON TRANSPORT MUX TERMINATING	•	\$ 0.000003 \$ 0.001600 \$ 0.000003	\$ 0.0000030 \$ 0.0016000 \$ 0.00000300 \$ - \$ - \$ -											
	F	PT8NX	DS1 TANDEM TRUNK PORTS ** VG/WATS SERVICE CATEGORY SWITCHED**	•	\$ - \$ 12.50	\$ - \$ 12.50											
31.6.1(A)(1) 31.6.1(A)(2)				\$ 36.14 \$ 59.00													

Filing Date (enter w/leading '): Holding Company Filing Name:

6/16/2014

FairPoint Communications Inc.
NNE - Telephone Operations LLC (New Hampshire) Study Area (USAC Study Area Code)

125113

	Interstate	Intrastate	Total	Amount of	
Terminating End Office Revenue at Current Rate			7/1/2014	Reduction in	
FY2011 Terminating Local Switching MOUs			Terminating	ransitional Acces	2014
Initial Composite Terminating End Office Access Rate			End Office	Service per	Accumulated
2014 Interstate Target Composite Terminating EO Access Rate			Reduction	51.907(b)(2) &(c	Reductions
2014 Effective Composite Terminating EO Access Rate					
Reduction in Revenue determined pursuant to 51,907(d)					

ACCESS REDUCTION TRP (ACCREDTRP)

						Red	uction in Re	venue determined p	ursuant to 51.907(d)									
Tariff Section Interstate Intrasta	ite USOC	Rate Element	Ir	2/29/2011 ntrastate Rates (A)	7/2/2013 Intrastate Rates (B)		2/29/2011 Interstate Rates (C)	Interstate Oct '10 - Sep '11 Demand (D)	Intrastate Oct '10 - Sep '11 Demand (E)	Interstate PriceOut (F)=C*D	Intrastate PriceOut (G)=B*E	Proposed Interstate <u>Rate</u> (H)=FCC Rate	Interstate Price Out Revenue (I)=H*D	Proposed Intrastate Rate (J)=MIN (H)or(B)	Intrastate Price Out <u>Revenue</u> (K)=J*E	2014 Total <u>Difference</u> (L)=I+K-F-G	TL #21a & #41 2012 & 2013 Total <u>Reductions</u> (M)=(B*E)-(A*E)	2014 Accumulated <u>Difference</u> (N)=L+M
31.6.1(C)(1)(a)	1YTES	VG (Sw) - Direct-Trunked Transport Termination Fixed	\$	33.39 \$	20.44	\$	20.44			THE RESERVE						A Property Control		
31.6.1(C)(1)(a)	1YTES	VG (Sw) - Direct-Trunked Transport Facility (PM)	\$	3.89 \$	4.00	\$	4.00											
24.6.4/4.74	EFG2X	Voice Grade (Sw) Nonrecurring	•															
31.6.1(A)(1) X.X-A X.X-A	EFGZX	VG (Sw) - Installation Entrance Facility 2-Wire, NRC	\$	263.85 \$	286.80		286.80											
X.X-A X.X-A		VG (Sw) - Installation Entrance Facility 4-Wire, NRC	\$	375.68 \$	408.36	\$	408.36											
		** HIGH CAP & DDS SERVICE CATEGORY SWITCHED** DS1, DTT/EF					272 No. 100 S											
31.6.1(A)(3)(c)	EFGDX	DS1 (Sw) Entrance Facility STD	\$	221.48 \$			190.00											
31.6.1(C)(1)(b)	1YTCS	DS1 (Sw) Entrance Facility- OFFICE	\$	5.31 \$			190.00											
31.6.1(C)(1)(b)	1YTDS MKW1X	DS1 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Termination	\$	66.00 \$	70.00		70.00											
31.6.1(E)(2)	MQ1	DS1 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Facility (PM) DS1 (Sw) Multiplexing, DS1 to Voice	\$	21.25 \$	20.45		20.45											
	MQT	DS1 (Sw) Multiplexing, DS1 to Voice DS1 (Sw) Multiplexing, DS1 to Voice - Per Agreement Monthly	\$	291.38 \$	210.00	\$	210.00											
		DOT (OW) Multiplexing, DOT to Voice - Fet Agreement Monthly																THE RESERVED TO
		DS1 (Sw) Nonrecurring																
31.6.1(A)(3)(c)	EFGDX	DS1 (Sw) Installation Entrance Facility, NRC	\$	618.09 \$	275.00	\$	275.00											
31.6.1(E)(2)	MKW1X	DS1 (Sw) Multiplexing, DS1 to Voice	\$	- \$		\$	-											
		DS3, DTT/EF																
31.6.1(A)(4)(a)(i)	TYFAX	DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility STD	\$	1,893.00 \$	2,310.00		2,310.00											
X.X-A X.X-A	1YTOS	DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility Office	\$	66.38 \$	2,310.00		2,310.00											
X.X-A X.X-A	1YTdS	DS3 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Termination (F)	\$	702.00 \$	825.00		825.00											M. S. Contraction
X.X-A X.X-A	MJW3X	DS3 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Facility (PM)	\$	120.00 \$	161.25		161.25											
		DS3 (Sw) Multiplexing, DS3 to DS1	\$	950.00 \$	775.00	\$	775.00											
		DS3 (Sw) Nonrecurring																Service Column
		DS3 (Sw) Installation Entrance Facility, NRC	\$	- \$	1.00	\$	1.00											
		DS3 (Sw) Multiplexing, DS3 to DS1	\$	- \$	1.00		1.00											
		Const. Const. Control Const. C				-												
		STS1, DTT/EF																
		STS1 (Sw) Entrance Facility	\$	- \$	=	\$	=											
		DS3 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Termination (F)	\$	- \$	-	\$	-											
		DS3 (Sw) Direct-Trunked Transport Facility (PM)	\$	- \$	-	\$												5 52 Jan - W
		STS1 (Sw) Multiplexing, DS3 to DS1	\$	- \$	-	\$												
		STS1 (Sw) Nonrecurring																
		STS1 (Sw) Installation Entrance Facility, NRC	\$	1.00 \$	1.00	2	1.00											
		STS1 (Sw) Multiplexing, DS3 to DS1 NRC	\$	1.00 \$	600.00		600.00											
		e re r (e n) maniplexing, bee to be r nice	Ψ	1.00 φ	000.00	Ψ	000.00											
																		10/20 Sec. 15:100
		End Office Revenue																
		Tandem Switched Revenue																
		Dedicated Switched Revenue																
																		THE STEEL ST
								DAY TOWNS TO THE TAXABLE	THE RESIDENCE OF SHIP	NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.	NAME OF PART				THE RESERVE			

Holding Company Total CAF 2013 \$

Study Area

REDACTED

Eligible ARC/ARM Recovery

Company NNE- New Hampshire

Holding Company Total CAF 2014	\$ -																
									Begin Confide	ential							
	Access F	Reductions	Net Rec	<u>ip Comp</u>	Net (CMRS	Eligible l	Recovery	Max ARC	Revenue	ARC True Up	Res Eligible	e ARC Lines	SLB Eligible	ARC Lines	MLB Eligible	ARC Lines
	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	For FY 2012-13	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014

125113 End Confidential

FairPoint Communications - Confidential Information

125113

REDACTED

Eligible ARC/ARM Recovery

NNE- New Hampshire

Holding Company To Holding Company To		\$ - \$ -																
										Begin Confide	ential							
		Access R	eductions	Net Rec	ip Comp	Net (CMRS	Eligible	Recovery	Max ARC	Revenue	ARC True Up	Res Eligible	ARC Lines	SLB Eligible	ARC Lines	MLB Eligible	ARC Lines
		2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	For FY 2012-13	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014
Company	Study Area																	

End Confidential

REDACTED

Eligible ARC/ARM Recovery

Holding Company Total CAF 2014	_ \$	-	
Holding Company Total CAF 2013	\$	-	

Begin Confidential ARC True Up Res Eligible ARC Lines SLB Eligible ARC Lines MLB Eligible ARC Lines Access Reductions Net Recip Comp Net CMRS Eligible Recovery Max ARC Revenue 2014 2014 For FY 2012-13 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 Study Area Company NNE- New Hampshire 125113 End Confidential

REDACTED

Eligible ARC/ARM Recovery

Holding Company Total CAF 2013	\$	-	
Holding Company Total CAF 2014	- \$	-	
	_		

Begin Confidential Res Eligible ARC Lines SLB Eligible ARC Lines MLB Eligible ARC Lines Access Reductions Net Recip Comp Eligible Recovery Max ARC Revenue ARC True Up Net CMRS 2014 2013 2014 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2014 For FY 2012-13 2013 2014 2013 2014 Company Study Area NNE- New Hampshire 125113 End Confidential

REDACTED

Eligible ARC/ARM Recovery

Holding Company Total CAF 2014 \$ -	L	Holding Company Total CAF 2013	\$	-		
		Holding Company Total CAF 2014	- \$	-		

Begin Confidential Res Eligible ARC Lines SLB Eligible ARC Lines MLB Eligible ARC Lines Access Reductions Net CMRS Net Recip Comp Max ARC Revenue ARC True Up Eligible Recovery 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2014 For FY 2012-13 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 Company Study Area NNE- New Hampshire 125113 End Confidential

REDACTED

Eligible ARC/ARM Recovery

Holding Company Total CAF 2013 \$	-
Holding Company Total CAF 2014 \$	-

										Begin Confide	ential							
		Access R	Access Reductions Net Recip Comp			Net (Net CMRS Eligible Recovery			Max ARC	Revenue	ARC True Up	Res Eligibl	e ARC Lines	SLB Eligible	e ARC Lines	MLB Eligibl	e ARC Lines
		2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	For FY 2012-13	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014
Company	Study Area																	
NNE- New Hampshire	125113								1004(546.894)					u kiş tek liştirili.		udasa punjira		
										End Confide	ntial							

June 16, 2014 The FairPoint Operating Companies 2014 Annual Long Form Filing

Eligible Revenue - Current Yr Recovery Recovery Allocated to Res/SLB: (51.915(e)(4)) Recovery Allocated to MLB: (51.915(e)(4)) Maximum ARC opportunity Revenue Maximum CAF ICC Support		
Residential Rate Ceiling: (51.915(b)(12)) Maximum MLB SLC+ARC (51.915(e)(5)(iv))	\$	30.00 12.20
Max ARC for current year: Res/SLB Max ARC for current year: MLB Max ARC increase per year: Res/SLB Max ARC increase per year: MLB	\$ \$ \$ \$	1.50 3.00 0.50 1.00

		Primary	//Non Primary Residen	tial/BRI		SLB			MLB		Total Elig	ible Lines
Study Area Names	Study Area	All Tariff Period Projected Lines	ARC Eligible Tariff Period Projected Lines	Maximum ARC opportunity Revenue	All Tariff Period Projected Lines	ARC Eligible Tariff Period Projected Lines	Maximum ARC opportunity Revenue	All Tariff Period Projected Lines	ARC EligibleTariff Period Projected Lines	Maximum ARC opportunity Revenue	Tariff Period Projected Eligible Line Demand	Maximum ARC opportunity Revenue
				1								
Northland / Sydney - Maine	103313				The second secon				:			

ARC-No CAF-3

June 16, 2014 The FairPoint Operating Companies 2014 Annual Long Form Filing

6/16/2014

Holding Company Eligible Recovery	Holding Company Maximum ARC Revenues	Maximum CAF ICC Support

RE	DA	CT	E	Į

		Primary/Non Prim	ary Residential/BRI	S	SLB		MLB				<u> </u>			
Study Area Names	Study Areas	All Tariff Period Projected Lines	ARC Eligible Tariff Period Projected Lines	All Tariff Period Projected Lines	ARC Eligible Tariff Period Projected Lines	All Tariff Period Projected Lines	ARC Eligible Tariff Period Projected Lines	Total ARC Eligible Projected Line Demand	Maximum Residential ARC Revenue Opportunity (from eligible lines)	Maximum SLB ARC		Total Maximum ARC Revenue Opportunity	Maximum ARC Revenue Shortfall	
			I					l						
Northland / Sydney - Maine	103313	A												
Total		Bart Lan												

6/16/2014 Fairpoint Communications Inc. Northland/Sidney Telephone Company 103313

	Interstate	Intrastate	Total	Amount of	
Terminating End Office Revenue at Current Rate			7/1/2014	Reduction in	
FY2011 Terminating Local Switching MOUs			Terminating	Transitional Access	2014
Initial Composite Terminating End Office Access Rate			End Office	Service per	Accumulated
014 Interstate Target Composite Terminating EO Access Rate			Reduction	51.907(b)(2) &(c)	Reductions
2014 Effective Composite Terminating EO Access Rate					
Reduction in Revenue determined pursuant to 51.907(d)					

ACCESS REDUCTION TRP (ACCREDTRP)

	L	R	eduction in Rev	enue determined pi	irsuant to 51.907(d)	经验 据从1000年,但是1000		Complete Complete Company		THE THE PERSON			TI #24 0 #44	
Rate Element	12/29/2011 Intrastate Rates (A)	7/2/2013 Intrastate <u>Rates</u> (B)	12/29/2011 Interstate Rates (C)	Interstate Oct '10 - Sep '11 Demand (D)	Intrastate Oct '10 - Sep '11 Demand (E)	Interstate PriceOut (F)=C*D	Intrastate <u>PriceOut</u> (G)=B*E	Proposed Interstate <u>Rate</u> (H)=Input	Interstate Price Out <u>Revenue</u> (I)=H*D	Proposed Intrastate <u>Rate</u> (J)=MIN (H)or(B)	Intrastate Price Out <u>Revenue</u> (K)=J*E	2014 Total <u>Difference</u> (L)=I+K-F-G	TL #31 & #41 2012 & 2013 Total Reductions (M)=(B*E)-(A*E)	2014 Accumulated <u>Difference</u> (N)=L+M
BASKET 1 - COMMON LIINE														
Carrier Common Line - Northland Carrier Common Line - Sidney	\$0.002000 \$0.002000													
Carrier Common Line - Sidney Carrier Common Line - Northland NH	\$0.002000													
	40.002000	•		THE SECTION OF THE SE										
BASKET 2 - TRAFFIC SENSITIVE	***************************************													
** LOCAL SWITCHING SERVICE CATEGORY **														
Local Switching - Northland	\$ 0.0204620	\$ 0.0057458	\$ 0.0057458	建筑是 1000000000000000000000000000000000000										
Local Switching-Sidney	\$ 0.0204620	\$ 0.0057458	\$ 0.0057458											
Local Switching-Northland NH	\$ 0.0204620	\$ 0.0057458	\$ 0.0057458											
** INFORMATION SERVICE CATEGORY **				第二次 章 元										
Information Surcharge - Northland	\$ 0.0002080													
Information Surcharge - Sidney	\$ 0.0002080													
Information Surcharge - Northland NH	\$ 0.0002080	-		THE REAL PROPERTY.										
** LOCAL SWITCHING TRUNK PORT CATEGORY **														
Local (Sw) - Shared Trunk Port (Restructure)	\$ - :	0.00063108	\$ 0.00063108											
Local (Sw) Dedicated Trunk Port - Voice Grade - Terminating	\$ - 5		\$ -											
Local (Sw) Dedicated Trunk Port - DS1 - Terminating	\$ - 5		\$ 0.99											
Local (Sw) - DS1 To VG MUX - Analog End Office		-	\$ -											
Transport Interconnection Charge	\$ - 5	-												
New Local Switching Rate Single Rate	\$	0.005746	\$ 0.006345											
BASKET 3 - TRUNKING														
** TANDEM SWITCHED TRANSPORT SERVICE CATEGORY **														
TANDEM SWITCHED TRANSPORT TERMINATION, PER MOU NTM	\$ 0.0012280 \$													
TANDEM SWITCHED TRANSPORT TERMINATION, PER MOU SID TANDEM SWITCHED TRANSPORT TERMINATION, PER MOU NTNH	\$ 0.0012280 \$													
TANDEM SWITCHED TRANSPORT TERMINATION, PER MOUNTNH TANDEM SWITCHED TRANSPORT TERMINATION HOST REMOTE, PER	\$ 0.0012280 \$	0.00014125	\$ 0.00014125											
MOU NTM	\$ 0.0012280 \$	0.00014125	\$ 0.00014125											
TANDEM SWITCHED TRANSPORT TERMINATION HOST REMOTE, PER		0.00077720	0.00011120	- C-076										
MOU SID	\$ 0.0012280 \$	0.00014125	\$ 0.00014125	Marketsky										
TANDEM SWITCHED TRANSPORT TERMINATION HOST REMOTE, PER				THE PARTY OF THE										
MOU NTNH TANDEM SWITCHED TRANSPORT FACILITY NITM	\$ 0.0012280 \$													
TANDEM-SWITCHED TRANSPORT FACILITY NTM TANDEM-SWITCHED TRANSPORT FACILITY SID	\$ 0.0002490 \$ \$ 0.0002490 \$													
TANDEM-SWITCHED TRANSPORT FACILITY SID TANDEM-SWITCHED TRANSPORT FACILITY NTNH	\$ 0.0002490 \$		\$ 0.0000045 \$ 0.0000045											
TANDEM-SWITCHED TRANSPORT FACILITY INTINI TANDEM-SWITCHED TRANSPORT FACILITY - HOST REMOTE NTM	\$ 0.0002490 \$		\$ 0.0000045											
TANDEM-SWITCHED TRANSPORT FACILITY - HOST REMOTE SID	\$ 0.0002490 \$		\$ 0.0000045											
TANDEM-SWITCHED TRANSPORT FACILITY - HOST REMOTE NTNH	\$ 0.0002490 \$		\$ 0.0000045											
TANDEM SWITCHING NTM	\$ 0.0035070 \$													
TANDEM SWITCHING SID	\$ 0.0035070 \$	-												
TANDEM SWITCHING NTNH	\$ 0.0035070 \$													
TANDEM SWITCED MULTIPLEX NTM SID	\$		\$ 0.0000140											
TANDEM SWITCED MULTIPLEX NTMNH Tandem Dedicated Trunk Port - Voice Grade	\$		\$ 0.0000140											
Tandem Dedicated Trunk Port - Voice Grade Tandem Dedicated Trunk Port - DS1	\$ - \$ \$ - \$	7.89												
Tandom Sociotica Halik Fort - Do I	Ψ - Φ	7.09	p 1.09											
Tandem Nonrecurring														
TRUNK ACTIVATION	\$ 249.00 \$	459.00	459.00				15, 55 not 55 4 h	14、100年1月28点	to be a carbine to		国际企业 和扩展	10. 为多。(E. Stein	And States and	

Rate Element	Ir	2/29/2011 htrastate Rates	7/2/2013 Intrastate Rates	12/29/2011 Interstate Rates	Demand	Intrastate Oct '10 - Sep '11 Demand	Interstate PriceOut	Intrastate PriceOut	Proposed Interstate Rate	Interstate Price Out Revenue	Proposed Intrastate Rate	Intrastate Price Out Revenue	2014 Total <u>Difference</u>	2012 & 2013 Total Reductions	2014 Accumulated Difference
FGC/FGD CONVERSION OF MULTIFREQUENCY SIGNAL TO ss7 NXX TRANSLATION	\$	(A) 260.00 81.00				(E)	(F)=C*D	(G)=B*E	(H)=Input	(I)=H*D	(J)=MIN (H)or(B)	(K)=J*E	(L)=I+K-F-G	(M)=(B*E)-(A*E)	(N)=L+M
VG DTT/EF NonDensity Zone VG (Sw) - Entrance Facility 2-Wire Northland VG (Sw) - Entrance Facility 2-Wire Sidney VG (Sw) - Entrance Facility 4-Wire Northland VG (Sw) - Entrance Facility 4-Wire Sidney VG (Sw) - Direct-Trunked Transport Termination Fixed Northland VG (Sw) - Direct-Trunked Transport Termination Fixed Sidney VG (Sw) - Direct-Trunked Transport Facility (PM) Northland VG (Sw) - Direct-Trunked Transport Facility (PM) Sidney	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	37.83 \$ 37.83 \$ 60.53 \$ 60.53 \$ 27.08 \$ 27.08 \$ 2.70 \$ 2.70 \$ 5	24.86 39.78 39.78 17.80 17.80 1.77	\$ 24.8 \$ 39.7 \$ 17.8 \$ 17.8 \$ 1.7	6 8 8 3 0 0										
VG (Sw) Nonrecurring VG (Sw) - Installation Entrance Facility 2-Wire, NRC Northland VG (Sw) - Installation Entrance Facility 2-Wire, NRC Sidney VG (Sw) - Installation Entrance Facility 4-Wire, NRC Northland VG (Sw) - Installation Entrance Facility 4-Wire, NRC Sidney ACCESS ORDER CHARGE STA ACCESS ORDER CHARGE MAI SERVICE DATE CHANGE CHARGE-NRC STA SERVICE DATE CHANGE CHARGE-NRC MAI DESIGN CHANGE CHARGE-NRC STA DESIGN CHANGE CHARGE-NRC MAI MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ORDER CHARGE STA MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE ORDER CHARGE MAI	\$ \$ \$ \$	161.00 \$ 161.00 \$ 161.00 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	450.00 450.00	450.0 450.0 450.0 450.0 76.0 76.0 60.0 60.0 84.0 84.0 123.0											
** HIGH CAP & DDS SERVICE CATEGORY SWITCHED** DS1, DTT/EF DS1 (Sw) Entrance Facility Northland DS1 (Sw) Entrance Facility Sidney DS1 (Sw) - Direct-Trunked Transport Termination Northland DS1 (Sw) - Direct-Trunked Transport Termination Sidney DS1 (Sw) - Direct-Trunked Transport Facility (PM) Northland DS1 (Sw) - Direct-Trunked Transport Facility (PM) Sidney DS1 (Sw) Multiplexing, DS1 to Voice Northland DS1 (Sw) Multiplexing, DS1 to Voice Sidney DS1 (Sw) Multiplexing, DS1 to Voice Sidney DS1 (Sw) Installation, per Entrance Facility, NRC Northland DS1 (Sw) Installation, per Entrance Facility, NRC Sidney	*****	176.82 \$ 176.82 \$ 94.38 \$ 94.38 \$ 19.14 \$ 19.14 \$ 183.12 \$ 183.12 \$ 181.00 \$ 181.00 \$	122.31 1 12.82 1 12.82 1 12.82 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	122.3 12.8 12.8 5.7 5.7 195.5 195.5											
DS3, DTT/EF DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility Northland DS3 (Sw) Entrance Facility Sidney DS3 (Sw) - Direct-Trunked Transport Termination Northland DS3 (Sw) - Direct-Trunked Transport Termination Sidney DS3 (Sw) - Direct-Trunked Transport Facility (PM) Northland DS3 (Sw) - Direct-Trunked Transport Facility (PM) Sidney DS3 (Sw) Multiplexing, DS3 to DS1 Northland DS3 (Sw) Multiplexing, DS3 to DS1 Northland DS3 (Sw) Monrecurring DS3 (Sw) Installation, per Entrance Facility, NRC Northland DS3 (Sw) Installation, per Entrance Facility, NRC Sidney		2,051.19 \$ 2,051.19 \$ 525.64 \$ 525.64 \$ 131.77 \$ 131.77 \$ 474.31 \$ 474.31 \$ 499.00 \$ 499.00 \$	1,116.96 \$ 1,116.96 \$ 279.28 \$ 279.28 \$ 72.98 \$ 72.98 \$ 506.42 \$ 506.42 \$ 445.00 \$	1,116.96 279.26 279.26 72.98 72.98 506.42 445.00											
End Office Revenue Tandem Switched Revenue Dedicated Switched Revenue Reciprocal Compensation Equivalent Interstate rate Detail															
End Office Tandem				\$0.006345 \$0.000323						Filed Composite	Terminating EO Acces Interstate	s Rates			

PUBLIC

Eligible ARC/ARM Recovery

Holding Company Total CAF 2013	\$	
Holding Company Total CAF 2014	- \$	

		Access Re	eductions			Net CMRS		Eligible Recovery		Max ARC Revenue		ARC True Up	Res Eligible ARC Lines		SLB Eligible ARC Lines		MLB Eligible ARC Lines	
		2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	For FY 2012-13	2013	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014
Company	Study Area																	
Northland/Sidney	103313	5 727-149	30.00	5 10 10 10	- STO. 145 M	S 2 17 15 7	5 2 A 152	S 405,2076	(Salatis 4) 2	(B) 计多数图	27776	三·57-12-37 以床 87-1	3 20 6 K	1 132300	Sec. 8 4900	2700	The state of	7,400
Telephone Company	_																	